, m

ill
io

n
do

lla
rs

2.0% 2.2% 2.4% 2.6%
0

Fig. 2

Oil price, operating cost and service fees per barrel are
the sensitive variables in the optimization model. Sensitivity

each factor on the optimal production. A sensitivity analysis
was performed to determine the main factors causing the
most variability in the model. The procedure is to calculate
the benchmark value of each input variable, and then to
change, respectively, the benchmark value of each input

are kept unchanged, and then to study how the optimal
production changes with the changes in each input variable
(Fig. 3) (Fu and Tong, 2005). As can be seen, oil price is the
most sensitive variable, and has negative effects on optimal
production, that is to say, the optimal production decreases as
the price increases. The operating costs and service fees per
barrel throw positive impacts on the optimal production.

Oil price, service fees per barrel and operating costs,

model to get the optimal production rate and the maximum

related to the optimal production rate and its corresponding

and operating costs are positively correlated to the optimal

Fig. 3

3.00%

2.80%

2.60%

2.40%

2.20%

2.20%

-15% -10% -5%

Change rates of sensitive factors

Oil price

O
pt

im
al

 p
ro

du
ct

io
n

ra
te

Service fees per barrel Operating costs

0% 5% 10% 15%

Pet.Sci.(2013)10:596-602

601

Fig. 4
production

2500

2000

1500

-15% -10% -5%

Change rates of sensitive factors

Oil price

N
P

V

Service fees per barrel Operating costs

0% 5% 10% 15%

back contracts in comparison with production sharing and service

production with stable production period and decline rate in fresh

(in Chinese)

Press of Tsinghua University. 2005 (in Chinese)
Gao  W Y, Hartley R P and Sickles C R. Optimal dynamic production

Petroleum University (Social Science Edition). 2010. 3(5): 13-16 (in
Chinese)

petroleum resources: an empirical approach. Resources and Energy.

Mexico. Energy. 2006. 31(12): 1726-1747

27(5): 29-32 (in Chinese)

Petroleum Economics. 2012. (3): 40-44 (in Chinese)

37(6): 756-761

extraction of petroleum resources. Resources Policy. 2000. 26(3):
133-143

analysis of optimal oil production strategy using royalty & tax and

at the North Africa technical conference and exhibition held in
Cairo, Egypt, 20-22 February 2012

for production sharing agreements and service contracts. SPE
63203 presented at the 2000 SPE Annual Technical Conference and

5 Conclusions

contracts into account, a model for deciding the optimal
production path for an oil field has been developed. The
description of the influence of risk service contract terms
on input and output parameters and the analysis of the
relationship among production and production time, revenues,